market participants with consideration given to the cost of the guarantee to the policyholders. The cost of the

guarantee to policyholders is determined using risk free rates of return, with the associated volatility

assumption and allowing for the costs of administration associated with this low-risk investment strategy.

D.1 Assets

 Solvency II valuation of assets

A copy of the quantitative reporting template (QRT) ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in Appendix 1 and

shows a list of assets by class as reported in the annual QRT of the Group.

The table below summarises the SII Valuation and the differences that arise in comparison with the financial

statements’ net asset value prepared in accordance with IFRS, together with an analysis of assets:

Page 53 of 100

Solvency II valuation   2023
Remove

non-

insurance

Reclassify

to aid

compariso

n

  2023
Net

valuation

difference

  2023

   As

Reported

IFRS Basis

   Reclassifie

d IFRS

valuation

   Solvency

II

Valuation

   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000

Total Assets   2,221,113   (520,207)   11,739   1,712,645   (143,050)   1,569,595

Total liabilities   1,554,447   (520,207)   11,739   1,045,979   (65,356)   980,623

Net assets   666,666   -   -   666,666   (77,694)   588,972

Breakdown of asset

valuation

Goodwill   85,725   (4,643)   -   81,082   (81,082)   -

Intangible assets   66,257   (1,976)   -   64,281   (64,281)   -

Deferred tax assets   9,999   (1,516)   -   8,483   (5,720)   2,763

Pension benefit surplus   19,788   -   -   19,788   -   19,788

Property, plant & equipment

held for own use
44,520   (10,337)   -   34,183   -   34,183

Investments - Participations   408   (40,364)   49,092   9,136   41,328   50,464

Investments - Other   1,543,510   (452,932)   5,251   1,095,829   (6,661)   1,089,168

Loans & mortgages   34   86,578   (43,291)   43,321   (166)   43,155

Reinsurance recoverables -

Non-Life
220,108   -   (4,515)   215,593   (54,379)   161,214

Insurance & intermediaries

receivables
-   -   -   -   36,780   36,780

Reinsurance receivables   -   -   -   -   5,992   5,992

Receivables (trade, not

insurance)
63,115   (37,377)   (3,056)   22,682   (11,742)   10,940

Cash and cash equivalents   166,844   (49,690)   (2,195)   114,959   -   114,959

Any other assets, not

elsewhere shown
805   (7,950)   10,453   3,308   (3,119)   189

Total assets   2,221,113   (520,207)   11,739   1,712,645   (143,050)   1,569,595

The table includes reclassification of certain IFRS assets and liabilities to aid comparability. This has been done

as items such as debtors arising from insurance contracts, which are included within insurance liabilities in the

financial statements, are included within the valuation of insurance and intermediaries receivable for SII

provided they are not past their due date. Moving this balance from liabilities to assets removes the need to

disclose the same difference in both assets and liabilities.

The Group adopted IFRS 17 from 1st January 2023, which impacts the presentation of values in the above

[…]

There have been no significant changes to previously used assumptions for non-life TPs.

Life technical provisions

The most material changes in the relevant assumptions made in the calculation of TPs compared to the

previous reporting period are those reflecting economic conditions and outlook at the reference dates of the

respective calculations.

D.3 Other liabilities

 Solvency II valuation of other liabilities

A copy of the QRT ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in Appendix 1 and shows a list of liabilities by class

as reported in the annual QRT of the Group.

The table below summarises the SII Valuation and the differences that arise in comparison with the financial

statements’ net asset value prepared in accordance with IFRS, together with an analysis of liabilities:

Page 67 of 100

Solvency II valuation   2023
Remove

Non-

Insurance

Reclassify

to aid

compariso

n

  2023
Net

valuation

difference

  2023

   As

reported

IFRS Basis

   Reclassifie

d IFRS

valuation

   Solvency

II

Valuation

   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000

Total Assets   2,221,113   (520,207)   11,739   1,712,645   (143,050)   1,569,595

Total liabilities   1,554,447   (520,207)   11,739   1,045,979   (65,356)   980,623

Net assets   666,666   -   -   666,666   (77,694)   588,972

Breakdown of liability

valuation

Technical provisions Non-life   669,868   (2,264)   (4,515)   663,089   9,383   672,472

Technical provisions life   56,330   56,291   95,886   208,507   (66,087)   142,420

Provisions other than

technical provisions
8,237   (1,907)   -   6,330   -   6,330

Pension benefit obligations   8,922   (4,121)   -   4,801   -   4,801

Deferred tax liabilities   41,160   -   -   41,160   (4,649)   36,511

Derivatives   2,380   -   -   2,380   -   2,380

Debts owed to credit

institutions
29,017   (7,330)   -   21,687   -   21,687

Subordinated liabilities in

BOF
25,853   -   -   25,853   (4,671)   21,182

Payables (trade, not

insurance)
708,552   (558,988)   (95,886)   53,678   2,908   56,586

Any other liabilities, not

elsewhere shown
-   -   16,254   16,254   -   16,254

Deferred income   4,128   (1,888)   -   2,240   (2,240)   -

Total liabilities   1,554,447   (520,207)   11,739   1,045,979   (65,356)   980,623

The table includes reclassification of certain IFRS assets and liabilities to aid comparability, as explained in

section D.1. A description of how the liabilities have been valued, and any differences from the IFRS valuation,

are explained below.

The Group adopted IFRS 17 from 1st January 2023, which impacts the presentation of values in the above

table.

Technical provisions – life and non-life

The valuation of life and non-life TPs and the differences in valuation methodology compared with the IFRS

financial statements are covered in section D.2.

Provisions other than technical provisions